Land Held for a Post-office Set Apart for Road in Block I, Gorge Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section 47 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto now held for a post-office is hereby set apart for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 1st day of May, 1950.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart : 1 91 perches. Being part of Lot 293, D.P. 152, being part of Subdivision R, Manchester Block.

Situated in Block I, Gorge Survey District. (S.O. 21956.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130763, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange, edged orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 20/90.)

Land, and the Leasehold Estate in Land, Taken for a Milk-treating House in the City of Nelson

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto and the lease-hold estate of Robert William Tibble, of Nelson, Bricklayer, held under and by virtue of memorandum of lease No. 2166, leasehold certificate of title, Volume 75, folio 111 (Nelson Land Registry), in the land described in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby taken for a milk-treating house ; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 1st day of May, 1950.

FIRST SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

A. R. P.

Being, Part Section 734, City of Nelson; coloured orange. Part Sections 734 and 735, City of Nelson; coloured 0 23.4 0 1 1 7 sepia.

(Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9625.)

SECOND SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land in respect of which the leasehold estate is taken :---

A. R. P. Being 0 3 10 5 Part Section 733 M.R. (D.P. 1381), City of Nelson;

0 26.5 Part Section 733 M.R. (D.P.1381), City of Nelson; coloured blue. 0

(Nelson R.D.) (S.O. 9625.)

All in the Nelson Land District; as the same are more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 131227, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN; Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 24/3571.)

Leasehold Estate in Land in Block VIII, Papakaio Survey District, Taken for an Aerodrome

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from His Majesty the King by Charles Robertson Hay, of Dunedin, Farmer, under and by virtue of memorandum of lease No. 6763, Otago Registry, is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 1st day of May, 1950.

SCHEDULE

 $\begin{array}{c} \mbox{Approximate areas of the pieces of land in respect of which the leasehold estate is taken :—} \end{array}$

 A.
 R.
 P.
 Being

 51
 3
 17
 Part Section 46, E.R.

 80
 0
 3
 Section 45, E.R.

 80
 0
 4
 Section 44, E.R.

Situated in Block VIII, Papakaio Survey District (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 9717.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130498, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General Seal of that Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 23/381/204.)

Revoking a Proclamation Taking Leasehold Estate in Land in Block VII, Papakaio Survey District, for an Aerodrome

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the twentieth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 78, of the twenty-second day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine, at page 2828, taking leasehold estate in land in Block VII, Papakaio Survey District, for an aerodrome.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 24th day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 23/381/204.)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the City of Auckland

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

A. R. P. Being 0 3 38.6 Part Lot 13, D.P. 192, being part Allotment 10, Titirangi Parish; coloured blue. 0 1 38.4 Part Lot 12, D.P. 192, being part Allotment 10, Titirangi Parish; coloured yellow.

Situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District (City of Auckland), (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 35821.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 131250, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-Genera Seal of that Dominion, this 19th day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 51/3367.)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the Borough of Mount Albert

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.